

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF VILNIUS UNIVERSITY

ON THE APPROVAL TO EXPAND THE BOUNDARIES OF VILNIUS UNIVERSITY TERRITORY BY TAKING OVER REAL ESTATE OF THE STATE WITH APPURTENANCES, LOCATED IN ŠVITRIGAILOS G. 4, VILNIUS CITY MUNICIPALITY

In accordance with Articles 3(3) and 38(1)(9) of the Statute of Vilnius University, taking into account Resolution of the Government of the Republic of Lithuania No. 163 of 11 February 2015 "On the Approval of the List of Real Estate and Other Immovable Things of the State to Be Sold by Public Auction" (with all subsequent amendments and addenda), Proposal from the Rector of Vilnius University No. RTK-64 of 21 October 2020 "On the Approval to Expand the Boundaries of Vilnius University Territory by Taking Over Real Estate of the State with Appurtenances, Located in Švitrigailos G. 4, Vilnius City Municipality", and Resolution of the Senate of Vilnius University No. SPN-58 of 21 October 2020 "On the Approval to Expand the Boundaries of Vilnius University Territory by Taking Over Real Estate of the State with Appurtenances, Located in Švitrigailos G. 4, Vilnius City Municipality", the Council of Vilnius University

hereby decides to approve the expansion of the boundaries of Vilnius University territory by taking over real estate of the State:

- 1. residential premises, unique number 4400-0332-8561:2553, total area 7,556.73 sq. m and fence, unique number 4400-0244-5374, located in Švitrigailos g. 4-1, Vilnius City Municipality; garage 2G1p, unique number 1095-8024-3027, total area 51.60 sq. m, located in Švitrigailos g. 4B, Vilnius City Municipality; garage 3G1p, unique number 1095-8024-3038, total area 62.80 sq. m, located in Švitrigailos g. 4A, Vilnius City Municipality; garage 4G1p, unique number 1095-8024-3049, total area 79.52 sq. m, located in Švitrigailos g. 4C, Vilnius City Municipality, to manage, use and dispose of them by the right of trust in accordance with the conditions and procedure laid down in the legal acts;
- 2. the State-owned land parcel assigned for the use of the real estate detailed in Item 1 of this Resolution on a loan for use in accordance with the conditions and procedure laid down in the legal acts.